

GAHC010166652022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5435/2022

NASIMA BEGUM B K AND 2 ORS
W/O. LT. DIL BAHADUR B.K.

2: KUMARI BEGUM B.K.

W/O. LT. DIL BAHADUR B.K.

3: DISHANT B.K.

W/O. LT. DIL BAHADUR B.K.
ALL ARE R/O. VILL. TUPKHANA PART-I
OPP. MES COLONY
MASHIMPUR
P.S. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788025

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS
TO BE REP. BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI.

2: THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF BORDER SECURITY FORCE CGO
COMPLEX

LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110003.

3: THE INSPECTOR GENERAL BORDER SECURITY FORCE
M AND C FTR
HQ MASIMPUR
SILCHAR
PIN-788025.

4:THE COMMANDANT 131 BN.
BSF MELTARAM LUNGLA STATE- MIZORAM
PIN-796701.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMANDANT
131 BN. BSF MELTARAM
DISTRICT LUNGLA STATE MOZORAM
PIN-796701.

6:SMT. SUSHMA DEVI B.K.

W/O. LT. DIL BAHADUR B.K.
VILL. SANTIPUR
P.O. SANTIRPU
DITT-GULMI COUNTRY NEPAL
PIN-411034/75711

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. L R MAZUMDER

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I.

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.)- MR. ARUP JYOTI BAISHYA

ORDER

Date : 10.11.2022

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. A Islam appears for the petitioners.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 10.11.2022 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 6 by registered post with A/D on 05.09.2022 but neither the A/D card nor the un-served notice has been received back.

However, in respect of the said respondent, the track consignment shows its status as **"Item Received"** at Kathmandu as on 13.09.2022. As such, **service is awaited in respect of the respondent No. 6.**

Further, it may be mentioned that service on the respondent Nos. 1 to 5 has been completed as reflected in the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 24.08.2022.

As mention has been allowed for listing of the instant matter on 25.11.2022, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant